

EVIDENCE BASED PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY AND PRACTICE

Socioeconomic and food-related physical characteristics of the neighbourhood environment are associated with body mass index

May C Wang, Soowon Kim, Alma A Gonzalez, Kara E MacLeod, Marilyn A Winkleby

J Epidemiol Community Health 2007;61:491–498. doi: 10.1136/jech.2006.051680

Objective: To determine whether socioeconomic and food-related physical characteristics of the neighbourhood are associated with body mass index (BMI; kg/m²) independently of individual-level sociodemographic and behavioural characteristics.

Design and methods: Observational study using (1) individual-level data previously gathered in five cross-sectional surveys conducted by the Stanford Heart Disease Prevention Program between 1979 and 1990 and (2) neighbourhood-level data from (a) the census to describe socioeconomic characteristics and (b) data obtained from government and commercial sources to describe exposure to different types of retail food stores as measured by store proximity, and count of stores per square mile. Data were analysed using multilevel modelling procedures. The setting was 82 neighbourhoods in agricultural regions of California.

Participants: 7595 adults, aged 25–74 years.

Results: After adjusting for age, gender, ethnicity, individual-level socioeconomic status, smoking, physical activity and nutrition knowledge, it was found that (1) adults who lived in low socioeconomic neighbourhoods had a higher mean BMI than adults who lived in high socioeconomic neighbourhoods; (2) higher neighbourhood density of small grocery stores was associated with higher BMI among women; and (3) closer proximity to chain supermarkets was associated with higher BMI among women.

Conclusion: Living in low socioeconomic neighbourhoods, and in environments where healthy food is not readily available, is found to be associated with increased obesity risk. Unlike other studies which examined populations in other parts of the US, a positive association between living close to supermarkets and reduced obesity risk was not found in this study. A better understanding of the mechanisms by which neighbourhood physical characteristics influence obesity risk is needed.

See end of article for authors' affiliations

Correspondence to:
Dr M C Wang, University of California at Berkeley, 2180 Dwight Way, Unit C, Berkeley, CA 94704, USA; maywang@berkeley.edu

Accepted
16 September 2006

The prevalence of obesity has been increasing rapidly in the US.^{1,2} Sedentary lifestyles, larger food portion sizes, the ready availability of high sugar beverage and food products, and poor diet quality are factors that have been implicated in the country's obesity crisis.³ Lower socioeconomic groups have been affected to a greater extent,⁴ and there is growing evidence that the social and physical characteristics of neighbourhoods may play a role in the development of obesity.

Neighbourhood social characteristics such as median income have been linked to obesity risk in studies of adults living in Europe^{5–7} and North America.^{8,9} However, neighbourhood physical characteristics, such as the geographic distribution of fast food restaurants and various types of retail food stores, have been examined in relation to obesity risk in only a few studies. A recent study found no association between living close to fast food restaurants and body mass index (BMI) in Americans,¹⁰ even though frequent fast food consumption may increase obesity risk.^{10,11} By contrast, the presence of supermarkets in the neighbourhood was observed to be associated with lower obesity risk in another study of Americans.¹² In the US, supermarkets invariably carry a wide variety of foods at discounted prices and are presumed to be an important source of fresh produce and other healthy foods. Despite the availability of healthy foods in American supermarkets, only a few studies have observed associations between living close to supermarkets and increased fruit and vegetable intake or diet quality.^{13–15}

In the US, neighbourhood social and physical characteristics are inter-related. It has been reported that supermarkets are found less frequently, whereas small grocery stores and

convenience stores (often carrying mostly less healthy foods and at higher prices than supermarkets) are found more frequently in low socioeconomic neighbourhoods.^{16–18} This observation is not necessarily applicable to societies outside of the US—for example, in the UK, Cummins found no differences in food price or food availability between deprived and affluent areas.^{19,20}

The primary objective of this investigation is to determine, in the context of the US, whether social and physical characteristics of the neighbourhood environment are associated with obesity risk indicated by BMI (kg/m²). Socioeconomic characteristics of the neighbourhood may affect social capital (defined to include mutual relations, social interactions and networks within a community),²¹ which in turn may influence norms and values about food and body size. Physical characteristics of the neighbourhood may affect the accessibility of more healthy versus less healthy foods. Since others have observed gender differences in the relationship between neighbourhood environment and health,²² we also examine interactions with gender. We hypothesise the following:

1. Proximity to, and geographic density of, fast food restaurants and each type of food store will vary by neighbourhood socioeconomic characteristics.
2. Residents living in lower socioeconomic neighbourhoods will have higher BMI. These effects will be independent of individual-level risk factors, specifically age, ethnicity,

Abbreviations: BMI, body mass index; SES, socioeconomic status; SHDPP, Stanford Heart Disease Prevention Program

- socioeconomic status (SES), smoking, physical activity and nutrition knowledge, and will vary by gender.
- Residents living in neighbourhoods where convenience and less healthy foods are more readily available (eg, through fast food restaurants, convenience stores, small grocery stores and ethnic markets) will have higher BMI. These effects will be independent of neighbourhood socioeconomic characteristics, age, ethnicity, SES, smoking, physical activity and nutrition knowledge, and will vary by gender.
 - Residents living in neighbourhoods where healthy foods, specifically fresh produce, are more readily available (eg, through supermarkets) will have lower BMI. These effects will be independent of neighbourhood socioeconomic characteristics, age, ethnicity, SES, smoking, physical activity and nutrition knowledge, and will vary by gender.

METHODS

Data sources

We used (1) individual-level clinical and sociodemographic data gathered from 7595 women and men, aged 25–74 years, who had participated in one of five cross-sectional surveys conducted between 1979 and 1990 by the Stanford Heart Disease Prevention Program (SHDPP), (2) US census data to describe social characteristics of the neighbourhood and (3) historical food store data obtained from government and commercial sources to describe physical characteristics of the neighbourhood.

Relevant data obtained from the SHDPP were BMI, gender, age, ethnicity, family income, education, smoking, physical activity and nutrition knowledge. The SHDPP was a community-based cardiovascular disease risk intervention study conducted in four California cities: Monterey, Salinas, Modesto and San Luis Obispo.^{23–25} Persons, aged 12–74 years, who resided in randomly selected households and were English or Spanish speaking were eligible to participate. The respondents represented a stable population who mostly had lived in their communities for a relatively long period of time: 74% for ≥ 5 years and only 7% for < 1 year.²⁶ The SHDPP 6-year intervention was comprehensive, but the net treatment effects for cardiovascular disease risk factors including weight gain were modest or negligible, amounting to a difference of about 0.6 kg in the mean weight gain between intervention and control communities.^{27 28}

Historical data relating to the social environment were obtained from the 1980 and 1990 census, whereas data quantifying the food-related aspects of the physical environment were obtained from the California State Board of Equalization and telephone business directories for the relevant years (1979–90). All research was approved by the ethics committees at Stanford University, School of Medicine and/or the University of California at Berkeley, and conforms to the principles of the Declaration of Helsinki.

Definition of neighbourhoods

Neighbourhood was primarily defined by a combination of census tracts and/or block groups.²⁹ To determine whether these census-defined boundaries corresponded to the boundaries of actual neighbourhoods, they were verified against archival neighbourhood maps and with city planners. As a result, 82 neighbourhoods were defined in all four cities. For 70 neighbourhoods, the boundaries corresponded to individual census tracts or block groups. For the remaining 12 neighbourhoods, a combination of census tracts or blocks groups was used to represent boundaries better. The same neighbourhood boundaries were used in all five surveys.³⁰ Although data were

clustered by neighbourhood, the intraclass correlation was low (0.05), indicating that one person's BMI was unlikely to affect another person's BMI in the same neighbourhood. Table 1 provides summary data on the size of the 82 neighbourhoods. The boundaries of the 82 neighbourhoods were used to define the neighbourhood of each participant's geocoded address. The geocoding service used was assessed to be 95–98% accurate; further methodological details have been published.^{26 30 31}

Variable definition

Neighbourhood-level variables

Social characteristics of the neighbourhood were quantified using socioeconomic indicators available from the 1980 and 1990 census. Principal components analysis was used to identify those census variables that loaded highly on the same component to develop an index of the neighbourhood socioeconomic environment (neighbourhood SES). The final index was derived from five census variables (median family income, median housing value, percentage having blue collar workers, percentage of unemployed and percentage of less than high-school education) that explained 72% of the total variance. It was then used to categorise neighbourhood SES into survey-specific tertiles, with the highest, middle and lowest tertiles considered the high, middle and low socioeconomic neighbourhoods, respectively. Because census data were available only for 1980 and 1990, neighbourhood SES index was obtained by linear interpolation for the second, third and fourth cross-sectional surveys, which were conducted between 1980 and 1990.

Food-related physical characteristics of the neighbourhood were indicated by proximity to and density of fast food restaurants and various types of retail food stores. For the purposes of our study, we defined fast food restaurants as those nationally recognised chains that sell inexpensive, quickly served foods such as hamburgers, pizza and fried chicken, and adapted the North American Industry Classification System (<http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html>) and the Food Marketing Institute (<http://www.fmi.org>) definitions of retail food stores, which we classified as chain convenience stores, small grocery stores, ethnic markets, specialised markets, medium-sized independent grocery stores and chain supermarkets. (table 2) The classification of food stores was based on chain name and ethnic name recognition, and on interviews with long-term residents or owners/managers of existing independent grocery stores. Medium-sized independent grocery stores and specialised markets were excluded from the analysis. Only 1% of SHDPP participants lived in neighbourhoods with a medium-sized independent grocery store, and while 12% of SHDPP participants lived in neighbourhoods with specialised markets, the types of food sold by specialised markets varied greatly, making the data difficult to interpret.

In the US, convenience and small grocery stores primarily carry non-perishables (such as processed and canned foods, high in sugar, salt and/or fat), and seldom stock fresh fruits and vegetables.^{17 32} Chain supermarkets invariably carry fresh fruits and vegetables. There are few reports on the types of food generally carried by ethnic markets.

Table 1 Description of 82 selected neighbourhoods from 4 California cities, 1980 and 1990

	Median (range)
Area (square miles)	0.8 (0.2–116.7)
Population (1980)	363 (16–1308)
Population (1990)	4251 (525–12 153)

Table 2: Definitions of retail food stores

Store type	Definition
Chain convenience store	Self-service grocery stores offering a limited line of high-convenience items, open long hours and provide easy access
Small grocery stores	Independently owned grocery stores that sell beverages, tobacco and a limited selection of convenience foods
Ethnic markets	Independently owned stores that have an ethnic name (presumed to carry ethnic foods)
Specialised markets	Stores that sell only specific food items such as seafood or fresh produce
Medium-sized independent grocery stores	Independently owned grocery stores that carry a range of products generating an annual sales volume of <\$2 million
Chain supermarkets	Chain self-service grocery stores generating an annual sales volume of ≥\$2 million

Geographic store density in a neighbourhood was calculated by dividing the number of stores located in an area comprising the neighbourhood and a surrounding 0.5-mile buffer zone, by the area of the neighbourhood. The creation of a buffer zone allows the inclusion of stores that lie just outside neighbourhood boundaries. Proximity was defined as the shortest straight line distance to a fast food restaurant or a type of food store from a participant's home.

Individual-level variables

Gender, age, ethnicity, individual SES, smoking, physical activity and nutrition knowledge were treated as individual-level variables. Gender and age were assessed from self-reports. Ethnicity was defined as non-Hispanic white or Hispanic; individuals of other races/ethnicities (about 6% of the sample) were excluded from analysis as they varied considerably in ethnic heritage. Individual SES was a composite measure

Table 3 Characteristics of participants by neighbourhood socioeconomic status*

Characteristics	Neighbourhood SES tertile†		
	High (n = 3993)	Middle (n = 2372)	Low (n = 1230)
BMI (kg/m ²)	25.4 (4.6; 14.6–67.9)	25.7 (4.9; 13.3–55.6)	27.3 (5.4; 14.3–54.4)
Age (years)	45.6 (14.0; 25–74)	43.9 (14.2; 25–74)	45.0 (14.3; 25–74)
Gender			
Women	2142 (53.6%)	1298 (54.7%)	718 (58.4%)
Men	1151 (46.4%)	1074 (45.3%)	512 (41.6%)
Race/ethnicity			
Non-Hispanic white	3819 (95.6%)	2119 (89.3%)	710 (65.8%)
Hispanic	174 (4.4%)	253 (10.7%)	420 (34.2%)
Household income (\$)			
<10 000	306 (8.2%)	296 (13.4%)	263 (24.1%)
10 000–19 999	674 (18.1%)	530 (24.1%)	347 (31.9%)
20 000–29 999	896 (24.0%)	561 (25.5%)	233 (21.4%)
30 000–39 999	710 (19.0%)	384 (17.4%)	132 (12.1%)
40 000–49 999	482 (12.9%)	244 (11.1%)	61 (5.6%)
>50 000	661 (17.7%)	187 (8.50%)	53 (4.9%)
Education (years)	14.4 (2.9; 0–25)	13.3 (3.0; 0–26)	10.3 (4.1; 0–23)
Individual SES‡	2.8 (0.8; 1–4)	2.5 (0.8; 1–4)	1.8 (0.8; 1–4)
Marital status			
Currently married	2748 (68.8%)	1593 (67.2%)	861 (70.1%)
Previously married	778 (19.5%)	506 (21.3%)	287 (23.4%)
Never married	466 (11.7%)	273 (11.5%)	80 (6.5%)
Language spoken at home			
English only or mostly English	961 (94.8%)	540 (85.9%)	217 (43.9%)
English and Spanish equally	27 (2.7%)	39 (6.2%)	66 (13.4%)
Mostly Spanish or Spanish only	26 (2.6%)	50 (8.0%)	211 (42.7%)
Non-smokers	1792 (45.3%)	1032 (43.8%)	509 (41.5%)
Physical activity§	4.53 (1.55; 1–7)	4.46 (1.61; 1–7)	4.37 (1.68; 1–7)
Nutrition knowledge (above median)*¶	2596 (65.0%)	1386 (58.4%)	561 (45.6%)

BMI, body mass index; SES, socioeconomic status.

*Values for continuous variables are expressed as Mean (SD; range); values for categorical variables are expressed as count (%). Non-significance for each variable varies because of missing values.

†Neighbourhood SES index was derived from census information on median family income, median housing value, percentage of blue collar workers, percentage of unemployed and percentage having less than high-school education. Participants were categorised into survey-specific tertiles by their neighbourhood SES.

‡Individual SES was derived from annual household income and educational attainment.

§Participants were asked to rate their activity level relative to others of their age on a scale of 1–7.

*¶A dichotomous variable derived from 17 questions was developed to assess nutrition knowledge. The median score, 4/17, was the cut-off point used to create this dichotomous variable.

Table 4 Proximity to, and density of, fast food restaurants and various types of food stores by neighbourhood socioeconomic status*

Store type†	Neighbourhood SES tertile‡			Significant pairwise comparisons§	
	High (n = 3993)	Middle (n = 2372)	Low (n = 1230)		
Proximity (mean closest distance to participant's home, in miles)	Fast food	0.897 (0.631; 0.014–5.081)	0.613 (0.372; 0.011–2.256)	0.853 (0.555; 0.039–2.905)	All (p<0.05)
	Convenience	0.960 (0.654; 0.008–4.827)	0.556 (0.382; 0.007–2.492)	0.501 (0.301; 0.004–1.827)	All (p<0.01)
	Small grocery	1.046 (0.883; 0.011–5.562)	0.787 (0.420; 0.021–2.754)	0.481 (0.333; 0.012–1.817)	All (p<0.001)
	Ethnic market	1.398 (1.131; 0.000–5.486)	1.044 (0.877; 0.000–4.073)	1.321 (0.966; 0.027–4.374)	All (p<0.05)
	Supermarket	1.050 (0.613; 0.019–4.753)	0.731 (0.454; 0.017–3.549)	0.822 (0.528; 0.019–2.740)	All (p<0.001)
Store density (count per square mile) in neighbourhood and buffer zone¶,**	Fast food	4.39 (4.41; 0–13.15)	5.27 (4.39; 0–15.16)	2.76 (3.63; 0–14.33)	NS
	Convenience	3.16 (4.75; 0–17.53)	3.85 (3.23; 0–13.72)	3.94 (3.26; 0.40–14.34)	NS
	Small grocery	3.48 (3.96; 0–13.15)	2.82 (3.22; 0–12.30)	5.54 (5.47; 0–20.74)	NS
	Ethnic market	0.61 (1.13; 0–3.53)	0.83 (1.23; 0–4.20)	2.77 (3.74; 0–14.51)	L vs M, H (p<0.01)
	Supermarket	1.19 (1.54; 0–5.00)	1.21 (1.62; 0–6.38)	1.29 (1.67; 0–7.33)	NS

H, high, L, low; M, medium; NS, not significant; SES, socioeconomic status.

*Values shown represent mean (SD; range). Values for proximity are obtained by averaging the closest distances of each type of store for all participants (n = 7595) by neighbourhood SES tertile. Values for store density are obtained by averaging the density of each type of store by neighbourhood SES tertile.

†Neighbourhood SES index derived from census information on median family income, median housing value, percentage of blue collar workers, percentage of unemployed and percentage having less than high-school education. Tertiles were created from survey-specific data, explaining why NS for all tertiles are not equal. ‡Definitions of store types are given in table 2.

§Pairwise comparisons were assessed using Bonferroni's test at a 5% procedure-wise error rate.

¶Neighbourhood buffer includes neighbourhood and a 0.5 mile surrounding radius.

**Using data from Survey 5.

calculated from annual household income and educational attainment, coded as ordinal variables with values ranging from 1 to 4 (income as a percentage of the Federal Poverty Level: 0–200%, 201–400%, 401–600% and ≥601%, and education as the number of years of formal education: <12 years, 12 years, 13–15 years and ≥16 years). Smoking was defined by a categorical variable (current smoker, past smoker and never smoked). Physical activity was assessed by asking each participant to rate his/her level of activity (on a scale of 1–7) relative to others of his/her age. Nutrition knowledge was assessed using a dichotomous variable created from responses to 17 questions (the median score, 4 correct out of 17, was used to define the cut point).

Statistical analysis

Means and SDs, and frequency distributions of relevant variables at the individual- and neighbourhood levels were examined, and inter-relationships among the predictor variables were tested for possible collinearities. To test our first hypothesis, we applied analysis of variance and Bonferroni's test at a 5% procedure-wise error rate for pairwise comparisons to data gathered in the final cross-sectional survey. To test our other hypotheses, we built regression models by progressively including relevant variables. We started with a model that included individual-level sociodemographic variables:

BMI = f(gender, age, ethnicity, individual SES, city and time of survey).

Table 5 Neighbourhood socioeconomic characteristics and body mass index

	Model 1* (individual sociodemographic factors)		Model 2* (individual sociodemographic and behavioural factors)		Model 3* (individual sociodemographic and behavioural factors, and neighbourhood SES)	
	Regression coefficient (SE)	p Value	Regression coefficient (SE)	p Value	Regression coefficient (SE)	p Value
Individual factors						
Age (year)†	0.063 (0.004)	<0.001	0.061 (0.004)	<0.001	0.061 (0.004)	<0.001
Individual SES‡,‡	-0.566 (0.069)	<0.001	-0.589 (0.069)	<0.001	-0.532 (0.072)	<0.001
Hispanic ethnicity	1.619 (0.188)	<0.001	1.533 (0.188)	<0.001	1.393 (0.192)	<0.001
Gender (men vs women)	1.321 (0.109)	<0.001	1.599 (0.111)	<0.001	1.596 (0.110)	<0.001
Smoking§						
Current	—	—	-1.022 (0.133)	<0.001	-1.022 (0.133)	<0.001
Past	—	—	-0.061 (0.130)	NS	-0.070 (0.130)	NS
Physical activity¶	—	—	-0.570 (0.034)	<0.001	-0.571 (0.034)	<0.001
Nutrition knowledge**	—	—	-0.238 (0.133)	<0.05	-0.233 (0.113)	<0.05
Neighbourhood SES‡‡						
Low tertile	—	—	—	—	0.647 (0.196)	<0.01
Middle tertile	—	—	—	—	0.0171 (0.139)	NS

NS, not significant; SES, socioeconomic status.

*Survey year and city were also included in these regressions.

†Centred around the mean.

‡Individual SES was a composite variable derived from annual household income and educational attainment.

§Smoking was defined by a categorical variable (current smoker, past smoker, never smoker).

¶Physical activity was assessed by asking participants to rate their level of physical activity relative to others of their age on a scale of 1–7 (higher scores indicate higher levels of activity).

**A dichotomous variable derived from 17 questions was developed to assess nutrition knowledge. The median score, 4/17, was the cut-off point used to create this dichotomous variable.

‡‡Defined by the neighbourhood SES index, which was derived from census information on median family income, median housing value, percentage of blue collar workers, percentage of unemployed and percentage having less than high-school education, and categorised into survey-specific tertiles, compared with high tertile.

Table 6 Effects of proximity† to fast food restaurants and various types of food stores‡,§ on body mass index as an outcome variable, independent of individual-level factors and neighbourhood socioeconomic characteristics

Independent variables	Regression coefficient (SE) with BMI (kg/m ²) as the outcome variable†				
	Fast food restaurant	Convenience store	Small grocery store	Ethnic market	Supermarket
Individual factors					
Age (year)	0.061 (0.004)****	0.060 (0.004)****	0.061 (0.004)****	0.060 (0.004)****	0.061 (0.004)****
Hispanic ethnicity	1.393 (0.192)****	1.344 (0.179)****	1.395 (0.192)****	1.380 (0.192)****	1.386 (0.192)****
Individual SES¶	-0.532 (0.072)****	-0.538 (0.072)****	-0.536 (0.072)****	-0.529 (0.072)****	-0.527 (0.072)****
Smoking**					
Current	-1.024 (0.133)****	-1.022 (0.133)****	-1.023 (0.133)****	-1.025 (0.133)****	-1.019 (0.133)****
Past	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
Physical activity††	-0.571 (0.034)****	-0.569 (0.034)****	-0.569 (0.033)****	-0.571 (0.034)****	-0.571 (0.034)****
Nutrition knowledge‡‡	-0.233 (0.113)*	-0.234 (0.113)*	-0.232 (0.113)*	-0.226 (0.113)**	-0.230 (0.113)*
Neighbourhood SES§§					
Low tertile	0.649 (0.197)**	0.684 (0.197)**	0.706 (0.204)**	0.639 (0.196)*	0.621 (0.196)*
Middle tertile	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
Geographic accessibility to store					
Proximity†,¶¶ (miles)					
Men	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
Women	NS	NS	NS	-0.157 (0.079)*	-0.300 (0.131)*

BMI, body mass index; NS, not significant; SES, socioeconomic status.

*p<0.05; **p<0.01; ***p<0.001; ****p<0.0001.

†The closest distance to a fast food restaurant or a type of food store from a participant's residence.

‡The table shows regression coefficient (SE) derived from multilevel modelling procedures constructed for each store type with BMI as the outcome variable; city and survey year were also included in the regression equations.

§Definitions of store types (table 2).

¶A composite variable derived from annual household income and educational attainment.

**Smoking was defined by a categorical variable (current smoker, past smoker, never smoker).

††Physical activity was assessed by asking participants to rate their level of physical activity relative to others of their age on a scale of 1–7 (higher scores indicate higher levels of activity).

‡‡A dichotomous variable derived from 17 questions was developed to assess nutrition knowledge. The median score, 4/17, was the cut-off point used to create this dichotomous variable.

§§Neighbourhood SES index was derived from census information on median family income, median housing value, percentage of blue collar workers, percentage of unemployed and percentage having less than high-school education and categorised into survey-specific tertiles compared with high tertile.

¶¶Interactions between sex and food store characteristics of the neighbourhood were observed; hence, the regression coefficients are presented separately for men and women.

Individual-level behavioural factors—namely nutrition knowledge, smoking and physical activity—were then added to the regression equation, followed in turn by neighbourhood SES and food-related neighbourhood physical characteristics. As the cross-sectional nature of the data did not allow us to determine whether the individual-level variables were intervening or confounding, these individual-level factors were left in the final regression.

Because the study involved individuals nested within neighbourhoods, we used multilevel modelling procedures, which allow for the inclusion of both individual and environmental variables to investigate associations with individual-level outcomes.^{33 34} To properly apply multilevel modelling procedures, we centred individual SES around a grand mean to remove potential correlations between individual SES and neighbourhood SES. The SAS procedure PROC MIXED was used to conduct iterative maximum likelihood estimation regression analyses. The final model estimated fixed effect coefficients for individual-level and neighbourhood-level variables while adjusting for random intercepts between neighbourhoods:

$$BMI_{ij} = \beta_{n1}(N_{1j}) + \beta_{n2}(N_{2j}) + \dots + \beta_{nk}(N_{kj}) + \beta_{i1}(I_{1ij}) + \beta_{i2}(I_{2ij}) + \dots + \beta_{il}(I_{lij}) + \beta_{0j}$$

└─ k Neighbourhood variables ─┘
└─ l Individual variables ─┘

RESULTS

Summary measures of participant characteristics are shown by neighbourhood SES in table 3. In table 4, we note that proximity to various types of food stores varied by neighbourhood SES. Residents of low socioeconomic neighbourhoods

lived closest to small grocery stores and convenience stores, while residents of middle socioeconomic neighbourhoods lived closest to fast food restaurants, ethnic markets and supermarkets, compared with residents of other neighbourhoods. Density of all store types, except ethnic markets, varied in a pattern that was somewhat consistent with that observed for the proximity measure; however, few of the differences were statistically significant.

In table 5, we show associations of neighbourhood socioeconomic characteristics with BMI. Neighbourhood SES was significantly associated with BMI (model 3); participants living in low socioeconomic neighbourhoods had an adjusted mean BMI that was about 0.6 kg/m² higher than that of participants living in high socioeconomic neighbourhoods (p<0.01).

In tables 6 and 7, we show that a few food-related aspects of the physical environment are associated with BMI, independent of neighbourhood SES and individual-level factors, but only among women: closer proximity to ethnic markets and supermarkets, and higher density of small grocery stores are associated with higher BMI. We found no evidence of interaction effects between neighbourhood socioeconomic and physical characteristics, after controlling for individual-level sociodemographic and behavioural factors. All individual-level factors examined were associated with BMI.

DISCUSSION

Neighbourhood food-related physical characteristics may influence food choices, and hence obesity risk. Yet, it can be argued that higher SES individuals are more likely to own cars and are hence less dependent on neighbourhood stores for food, whereas the reverse is true for individuals with lower SES. (According to the 1990 US census, nearly 30% of adults from

Table 7 Effects of density† of fast food restaurant and various types of food stores‡,§ on body mass index as an outcome variable, independent of individual-level factors and neighbourhood socioeconomic characteristics

Independent variables	Regression coefficient (SE) with BMI (kg/m ²) as the outcome variable				
	Fast food restaurant	Convenience store	Small grocery store	Ethnic market	Supermarket
Individual factors					
Age (year)	0.061 (0.004)****	0.061 (0.004)****	0.061 (0.004)****	0.061 (0.004)****	0.061 (0.004)****
Hispanic ethnicity	1.386 (0.192)****	1.393 (0.192)****	1.377 (0.192)****	1.386 (0.192)****	1.388 (0.192)****
Individual SES¶	-0.530 (0.072)****	-0.531 (0.072)****	-0.528 (0.072)****	-0.530 (0.072)****	-0.531 (0.072)****
Smoking**					
Current	-1.022 (0.133)***	-1.021 (0.133)***	-1.015 (0.133)***	-1.022 (0.133)***	-1.017 (0.133)***
Past	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
Physical activity††	0.569 (0.034)****	-0.571 (0.034)****	-0.569 (0.034)****	-0.569 (0.034)****	-0.571 (0.034)****
Nutrition knowledge‡‡	0.231 (0.113)*	-0.230 (0.113)*	-0.233 (0.113)*	-0.231 (0.113)*	-0.232 (0.113)*
Neighbourhood SES§§					
Low tertile	0.631 (0.200)*	0.624 (0.198)*	0.574 (0.206)*	0.631 (0.200)*	0.619 (0.199)*
Middle tertile	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
Geographic accessibility to store					
Store density†, ¶¶					
Men	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
Women	NS	NS	0.053 (0.023)*	NS	NS

BMI, body mass index; NS, not significant; SES, socioeconomic status.
 *p<0.05; **p<0.01; ***p<0.001; ****p<0.0001
 †Store density was estimated by dividing the number of stores in an area by the number of stores located in an area comprising the neighbourhood and a 0.5 mile buffer zone (expressed as number of stores per square mile).
 ‡The table shows regression coefficient (SE) derived from multilevel modelling procedures constructed for each store type with BMI as the outcome variable; city and survey year were also included in the regression equations.
 §Definitions of store types (table 2).
 ¶A composite variable derived from annual household income and educational attainment.
 **Smoking was defined by a categorical variable (current smoker, past smoker, never smoker).
 ††Physical activity was assessed by asking participants to rate their level of physical activity relative to others of their age on a scale of 1–7 (higher scores indicate higher levels of activity).
 ‡‡A dichotomous variable derived from 17 questions was developed to assess nutrition knowledge. The median score, 4/17, was the cut-off point used to create this dichotomous variable.
 §§Neighbourhood SES index was derived from census information on median family income, median housing value, percentage of blue collar workers, percentage of unemployed and percentage having less than high-school education and categorised into survey-specific tertiles, compared with high tertile.
 ¶¶Interactions between sex and food store characteristics of the neighbourhood were observed; therefore, the regression coefficients are presented separately for men and women. Interactions between neighbourhood SES and store density were not observed for any store type.

poor households did not own a car compared with 10% of the overall population.)³⁵ In our study, we observed that proximity to various types of food stores was associated with neighbourhood SES. Residents of low socioeconomic neighbourhoods lived closest to small grocery stores and convenience stores, and residents of middle socioeconomic neighbourhoods lived closest to supermarkets and fast food restaurants, as well as ethnic markets, compared with residents of other neighbourhoods. Others have reported that there are relatively more fast food restaurants, small grocery stores and convenience stores in poor neighbourhoods.^{16 18 36 37} In our study, differences in store density by neighbourhood SES were significant only for ethnic markets—the density of ethnic markets was highest in low socioeconomic neighbourhoods. As we also noted that residents of middle socioeconomic neighbourhoods lived closest to ethnic markets, we speculate that ethnic markets may be located in areas straddling low and middle socioeconomic neighbourhoods, near to where ethnic minority populations live.

In examining the contributions of neighbourhood social characteristics to BMI, we found, as reported by others,⁵⁻⁹ higher BMI among residents of low socioeconomic neighbourhoods after adjusting for individual-level factors. Since individual-level behavioural factors may be intervening rather than confounding variables, the magnitude of the neighbourhood socioeconomic effect may actually be greater than that reported in this study.

Our findings regarding associations between neighbourhood physical characteristics and BMI varied depending on the measure (proximity or density) used. We hypothesised that living close to ethnic markets, small grocery stores and convenience stores would be associated with higher BMI. We found such an association only with ethnic markets, and only

among women. Based on work by others,^{12 14 15} we had further hypothesised that living close to supermarkets would be associated with lower BMI. Instead, we found the opposite. Given the wide availability of heavily marketed high-fat and high-sugar processed foods,³⁸ it could be inferred that living close to retail food stores of any kind, including supermarkets, implies greater exposure to these foods, and that nutrition knowledge, while not sufficient to initiate behavioural change, is important for helping individuals make healthy food choices. Indeed, we observed an association between increased nutrition knowledge and lower BMI. In our examination of the relationships between store density and BMI, we found that only density of small grocery stores was associated with BMI in women. We conclude that living in neighbourhoods with a higher density of small grocery stores is associated with increased overweight risk in women.

The gender differences in the associations between neighbourhood physical characteristics and BMI parallel the observations of researchers in the UK²²; several explanations are plausible. Women may depend more on neighbourhood goods, services and resources than men do, and hence be exposed to the effects of the neighbourhood to a greater extent.²² Also, women may perceive the neighbourhood environment differently from men³⁹; perceptions of neighbourhood environment have been observed to be associated with health.⁴⁰

This study has several limitations. First, owing to the historical nature of the food store data collected, we were unable to verify that the food stores were accurately classified—for example, ethnic stores may include stores that sell mostly convenience foods and those that sell fruits and vegetables. Second, over the course of the SHDPP study, it is likely that the

Policy implications

- In the US, local efforts are being made to develop environment-based programmes that aim to increase access to fresh fruits and vegetables, especially in low-income neighbourhoods.
- Our findings suggest that changing behaviour may involve more than just removing environmental barriers to behavioural change. While education-based intervention efforts have mostly proven ineffective in changing food behaviour,^{28 44} education may continue to play an important role in the development of environment-based interventions.
- Our findings also suggest that women may be more sensitive to the effects of the neighbourhood environment; it may be worthwhile to explore the effectiveness of interventions that incorporate environmental approaches and educational strategies tailored to women, who often influence food consumption of the family.

mix of foods offered by the different types of food stores changed. Between 1972 and 1992, processed food sales increased from \$242 to \$342 billion.⁴¹ To address this limitation, survey year was included as a term in the statistical models. Third, despite the large sample size, our findings relate to small to mid-sized cities in agricultural regions in ethnically diverse California. In less ethnically diverse regions, ethnic markets may play a lesser role. In large cities, where different socioeconomic groups may live closer to each other, factors other than proximity to various types of retail food stores may influence food purchasing and consumption patterns. Fourth, the cross-sectional nature of our data precludes a conclusion regarding causal relationships. Further, other factors that may influence where people shop for food—such as transportation—need to be examined.⁴² Finally, several multilevel regression models were analysed, but adjustment for multiple comparisons was not made. Rothman⁴³ has argued that adjustments for multiple comparisons are not always necessary for large bodies of data involving actual observations.

To our knowledge, this is one of the first studies in the US to simultaneously document the contributions of both social and physical aspects of the neighbourhood environment to obesity risk. Although these two aspects of the neighbourhood environment are inter-related, they seem to show independent associations with BMI.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This study was supported by the American Heart Association through an Established Investigator Award 0240102N (principal investigator MCW) and through an ROI Award HL67731 from the National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences and the National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute (principal investigator MAW). In addition, SK was a Kellogg Scholar in Health Disparities, whose effort was funded in part by the Kellogg Scholars in Health Disparities Program.

Authors' affiliations

May C Wang, School of Public Health, University of California at Berkeley, Berkeley, California, USA

Alma A Gonzalez, Kara E MacLeod, School of Public Health, University of California at Berkeley, Berkeley, California, USA

Soowon Kim, Marilyn A Winkleby, Stanford Center for Prevention Research, Stanford University School of Medicine, Stanford, California, USA

Competing interests: None declared.

What this paper adds

- Residents of low socioeconomic neighbourhoods have increased obesity risk.
- In the US, there is a higher density of small grocery and convenience stores in low socioeconomic neighbourhoods. As these stores seldom carry fresh and healthy foods, the assumption is that living close to these stores increases obesity risk, and, conversely, living close to supermarkets, which invariably carry fresh produce and healthy foods, lowers obesity risk.
- Our findings suggest that living in neighbourhoods with a high density of small grocery stores is associated with increased BMI. However, living close to supermarkets is not associated with a lower risk of obesity.
- We conclude that living in an environment where healthy food is not readily available is associated with increased obesity risk. The mechanisms by which the food-related characteristics of the neighbourhood environment influence obesity risk should be further examined and elucidated.

REFERENCES

- 1 **Flegal KM**, Carroll MD, Ogden CL, *et al.* Prevalence and trends in obesity among US adults, 1999–2000. *JAMA* 2002;**288**:1772–3.
- 2 **Ogden CL**, Flegal KM, Carroll MD, *et al.* Prevalence and trends in overweight among US children and adolescents, 1999–2000. *JAMA* 2002;**288**:1728–32.
- 3 **Popkin BM**, Duffey K, Gordon-Larsen P. Environmental influences on food choice, physical activity and energy balance [Review]. *Physiol Behav* 2005;**86**:603–13.
- 4 **Wyatt SB**, Winters KP, Dubbert PM. Overweight and obesity: prevalence, consequences, and causes of a growing public health problem. *Am J Med Sci* 2006;**331**:166–74.
- 5 **Ellaway A**, Anderson A, Macintyre S. Does area of residence affect body size and shape? *Int J Obes Relat Metab Disord* 1997;**21**:304–8.
- 6 **Sundquist J**, Malmstrom M, Johansson SE. Cardiovascular risk factors and the neighbourhood environment: a multilevel analysis. *Int J Epidemiol* 1999;**28**:841–5.
- 7 **van Lenthe FJ**, Mackenbach JP. Neighbourhood deprivation and overweight: the GLOBE study. *Int J Obes Relat Metab Disord* 2002;**26**:234–40.
- 8 **Robert SA**, Reither EN. A multilevel analysis of race, community disadvantage, and body mass index among adults in the US. *Soc Sci Med* 2004;**59**:2421–34.
- 9 **Oliver LN**, Hayes MV. Neighbourhood socio-economic status and the prevalence of overweight Canadian children and youth. *Can J Public Health* 2005;**96**:415–20.
- 10 **Jeffery RW**, Baxter JE, McGuire MT, *et al.* Are fast food restaurants an environmental risk factor for obesity? *Int J Behav Nutr Phys Act* 2006;**3**:2.
- 11 **Astrup A**. Super-sized and diabetic by frequent fast-food consumption? *Lancet* 2005;**365**:4–5.
- 12 **Morland K**, Diez-Roux A, Wing S. Supermarkets, other food stores, and obesity. The Atherosclerosis Risk in Communities Study. *Am J Prev Med* 2006;**30**:333–9.
- 13 **Morland K**, Wing S, Diez-Roux A. The contextual effect of the local food environment on residents' diets: the atherosclerosis risk in communities study. *Am J Public Health* 2002;**92**:1761–7.
- 14 **Laraia BA**, Siega-Riz AM, Kaufman JS, *et al.* Proximity of supermarkets is positively associated with diet quality index for pregnancy. *Prev Med* 2004;**39**:869–75.
- 15 **Rose D**, Richards R. Food store access and household fruit and vegetable use among participants in the US Food Stamp Program. *Public Health Nutr* 2004;**7**:1081–8.
- 16 **Morland K**, Wing S, Diez-Roux A, *et al.* Neighbourhood characteristics associated with the location of food stores and food service places. *Am J Prev Med* 2002;**22**:23–9.
- 17 **Sloane DC**, Diamant AL, Lewis LB, *et al.* Improving the nutritional resource environment for healthy living through community-based participatory research. *J Gen Intern Med* 2003;**18**:568–75.
- 18 **Moore LV**, Diez-Roux AV. Associations of neighbourhood characteristics with the location and type of food stores. *Am J Public Health* 2006;**96**:325–31.
- 19 **Cummins S**, Macintyre S. A systematic study of an urban foodscape: the price and availability of food in Greater Glasgow. *Urb Stud* 2002;**39**:2115–30.
- 20 **Cummins S**, Macintyre S. The location of food stores in urban areas: a case study in Glasgow. *Br Food J* 1999;**101**:545–5.
- 21 **Putnam RD**. The prosperous community: social capital and public life. *Am Prospect* 1993;**13**:35–4.
- 22 **Stafford M**, Cummins S, Macintyre S, *et al.* Gender differences in the associations between health and neighbourhood environment. *Soc Sci Med* 2005;**60**:1681–92.

- 23 **Farquhar JW**, Fortmann SP, Macco by N, et al. The Stanford Five-City Project: design and methods. *Am J Epidemiol* 1985;**122**:323–34.
- 24 **Farquhar JW**, Fortmann SP, Flora JA, et al. Effects of communitywide education on cardiovascular disease risk factors. The Stanford Five-City Project. *JAMA* 1990;**264**:359–65.
- 25 **Fortmann SP**, Flora JA, Winkleby MA, et al. Community intervention trials: reflections on the Stanford Five-City Project experience. *Am J Epidemiol* 1995;**142**:576–86.
- 26 **Pollack CE**, Cubbin C, Ahn D, et al. Neighbourhood deprivation and alcohol consumption: does the availability of alcohol play a role? *Int J Epidemiol* 2005;**34**:772–80.
- 27 **Winkleby MA**, Feldman HA, Murray DM. Joint analysis of three U.S. community intervention trials for reduction of cardiovascular disease risk. *J Clin Epidemiol* 1997;**50**:645–58.
- 28 **Taylor CB**, Fortmann SP, Flora J, et al. Effect of long-term community health education on body mass index. The Stanford Five-City Project. *Am J Epidemiol* 1991;**134**:235–49.
- 29 **Krieger N**, Williams DR, Moss NE. Measuring social class in US public health research: concepts, methodologies, and guidelines. *Ann Rev Pub Health* 1997;**18**:341–78.
- 30 **Cubbin C**, Winkleby MA. Protective and harmful effects of neighbourhood-level deprivation on individual-level health knowledge, behavior changes, and risk of coronary heart disease. *Am J Epidemiol* 2005;**162**:559–68.
- 31 **Chuang YC**, Cubbin C, Ahn D, et al. Effects of neighbourhood socioeconomic status and convenience store concentration on individual-level smoking. *J Epidemiol Community Health* 2005;**59**:568–73.
- 32 **Sallis JF**, Nader PR, Rupp JW, et al. San Diego surveyed for heart healthy foods and exercise facilities. *Public Health Rep* 1986;**101**:206–38.
- 33 **Snijders TAB**, Bosker RJ. *Multilevel analysis: an introduction to basic and advanced multilevel modeling*. Thousand Oaks, CA: Sage Publications, 1999.
- 34 **Susser M**. The logic in ecological: I. The logic of analysis. *Am J Public Health* 1994;**84**:825–9.
- 35 **Rector R**. Understanding poverty and economic inequality in the US. *Heritage Foundation Backgrounder* Number 1796, 15 Sep 2004. <http://www.heritage.org/Research/Welfare/bg1796.cfm> (accessed 19 Feb 2007).
- 36 **Block JP**, Scribner RA, DeSalvo KB. Fast food, race/ethnicity, and income: a geographic analysis. *Am J Prev Med* 2004;**27**:211–7.
- 37 **Zenk SN**, Schulz AJ, Israel BA, et al. Neighbourhood racial composition, neighbourhood poverty, and the spatial accessibility of supermarkets in metropolitan Detroit. *Am J Public Health* 2005;**95**:660–7.
- 38 **Nestle M**. *Food politics: how the food industry influences nutrition and health*. San Francisco, CA: University of California Press, 2003.
- 39 **Mohai P**. Gender differences in the perception of most important environmental problems. *Race Gender Class* 1997;**5**:153–69.
- 40 **Sooman A**, Macintyre S. Health and perceptions of the local environment in socially contrasting neighbourhoods in Glasgow. *Health Place* 1995;**1**:15–26.
- 41 **Schluter G**, Lee C. Changing food consumption patterns: their effect on the US food system, 1972–1992. *Food Rev* 1999;**22**:35–7.
- 42 **Inagami S**, Cohen DA, Finch BK, et al. You are where you shop: grocery store locations, weight, and neighbourhoods. *Am J Prev Med* 2006;**31**:10–7.
- 43 **Rothman KJ**. No adjustments are needed for multiple comparisons. *Epidemiology* 1990;**1**:43–6.
- 44 **Contento I**. Theoretical frameworks or models for nutrition education. *J Nutr Educ* 1995;**27**:287–90.

APHORISM OF THE MONTH

A fish is the last one to see the water

The rediscovery of the obvious is a central part of public health. Poverty, squalor, tobacco, alcohol, inequality, violence, greed – these things surround us and contribute in great part to the inequalities in health with which we are all too familiar. Vested interests spend vast amounts of resources diverting us from focussing on the water that surrounds us.

Lowell Levin and JRA